

No. 25-1035

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE OF HEALTH CARE SHARING MINISTRIES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL CONWAY, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of
the Colorado Division of Insurance,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
Case No. 1:24-cv-01386-GPG-STV

**BRIEF OF THE LEUKEMIA & LYMPHOMA SOCIETY,
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY, AMERICAN CANCER
SOCIETY CANCER ACTION NETWORK, AMERICAN LUNG
ASSOCIATION, COLORADO CENTER ON LAW AND POLICY,
COLORADO CONSUMER HEALTH INITIATIVE, COLORADO
GYNECOLOGIC CANCER ALLIANCE, MUSCULAR
DYSTROPHY ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL MULTIPLE
SCLEROSIS SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel J. Vedra
Vedra Law LLC
1444 Blake Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 937-6540
dan@vedralaw.com

Beth Dombroski
Triple L Law, P.C.
24928 Genesee Trail Rd. Unit 100
Golden, CO 80401
(303) 847-0755
beth@triplellaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. INTRODUCTION.....	8
II. ARGUMENT	9
A. Comprehensive Health Coverage Is Critical To Improved Health Outcomes.....	10
B. Health Care Sharing Agreements Pose A Unique Risk To Consumers.	11
C. The Reporting Law Was Enacted To Protect Consumers.....	14
D. The Reporting Law Addresses The Risk To Consumers Through Transparency.....	15
E. The Balance Of The Equities And The Public Interest Weigh Against An Injunction.	16
III. CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	17-18
<i>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</i> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16-17
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	17

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18001	8
42 U.S.C. § 18022	11
C.R.S. § 10-16-107.4	8, 14-16, 18

Other Authorities

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, <i>2021 National Healthcare Quality and Disparities Report</i> (December 2021).....	10
American Cancer Society, <i>Cancer Facts and Figures 2025-2026 (2025)</i>	5
American Cancer Society, <i>Cancer Prevention & Early Detection</i> <i>Facts & Figures 2025-2026 (2025)</i>	11
American Cancer Soc’y Cancer Action Network, <i>A National Poll: Facing Cancer in the</i> <i>Health Care System (2017)</i>	5
American Cancer Society Cancer Action Network, <i>Cancer Patients Need Access to Comprehensive</i> <i>Health Insurance (January 10, 2017)</i>	11

Anthony, et al., <i>Insurance Status and Distant-Stage Disease at Diagnosis Among Adolescent and Young Adult Patients with Cancer Aged 15 to 39 Years: National Cancer Data Base, 2004 Through 2010</i> , 120 CANCER 1212, 1214 (2014)	5
Dieguez, et al., <i>The Cost Burden Of Blood Cancer Care</i> , Milliman (Oct. 2018)	4
Hanna, et al., <i>Mortality Due to Cancer Treatment Delay: Systematic Review and Meta-analysis</i> , 371 BMJ m4087 (Nov. 2020).....	6
Partnership to Protect Coverage. <i>Under-Covered: How Insurance-Like Products Are Leaving Patients Exposed</i> , at 15, (Mar. 2021).....	12
Shih, et al., <i>Costs Around the First Year of Diagnosis for 4 Common Cancers Among the Privately Insured</i> , 114 Journal of the National Cancer Institute 10 (Oct. 2022)	14
Volk, et al., <i>Health Care Sharing Ministries: What are the Risks to Consumers and Insurance Markets?</i> , Commonwealth Fund Issue Brief August 2018.....	12-13
Wilper et al., <i>Health Insurance And Mortality in US Adults</i> , 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2289, 2292 (2009)	6
Yabroff, et al., <i>Association of Medical Financial Hardship and Mortality Among Cancer Survivors in the United States</i> , 114 Journal of the National Cancer Institute 6 (Jun. 13, 2022).....	4
Zhao, et al., <i>Health insurance status and cancer stage at diagnosis and survival in the United States</i> , CA: A Cancer J. for Clin. (2022).....	6
